

---

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT  
DOCKET NO. 16-15726-C**

**CAMBRIDGE UNIVERSITY PRESS, ET AL.,**

*Plaintiffs-Appellants,*

v.

**J. L. ALBERT, ET AL.,**

*Defendants-Appellees.*

**APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF GEORGIA  
D.C. NO. 1:08-CV-1425 (Evans, J.)**

---

---

**BRIEF FOR AMICUS CURIAE THE COPYRIGHT ALLIANCE IN  
SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS CAMBRIDGE UNIVERSITY PRESS,  
OXFORD UNIVERSITY PRESS, INC., AND SAGE PUBLICATIONS, INC.  
AND SUPPORTING REVERSAL**

---

---

Ronald G. Dove, Jr.  
Robert N. Hunziker, Jr.  
COVINGTON & BURLING LLP  
One CityCenter  
850 Tenth Street, NW  
Washington, DC 20001-4956  
(202) 662-5685

December 9, 2016

Case No. 16-15726-C  
Cambridge University Press, et al. v. J. L. Albert, et al.

**AMENDED CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS AND

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE.....	3
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	4
ARGUMENT .....	5
I. THE FOURTH FAIR USE FACTOR—THE RISK OF MARKET SUBSTITUTION—PRESERVES COPYRIGHT’S CENTRAL GOAL OF ENCOURAGING CREATION. ....	5
A. Copyright Achieves its Goal of Promoting Creativity and Innovation by Providing an Incentive to Produce Expressive Works. ....	5
B. By Guarding against Market Substitution, the Fourth Fair Use Factor Preserves Authors’ Rights.....	7
II. THE DISTRICT COURT’S APPROACH TO MARKET SUBSTITUTION UNDERMINES COPYRIGHT’S INCENTIVE TO PRODUCE CREATIVE WORKS. ....	12
A. The District Court’s Market Substitution Analysis Conflicts with Longstanding Precedent. ....	12
B. The District Court’s Approach to the Fourth Factor Undermines Copyright’s Purposes to the Detriment of Creators. ....	15
1) The District Court’s Analysis Punishes Creators for Failing to Immediately Enter All Possible Markets for Their Works, Preventing the Natural Development of Those Markets.....	15
2) Even Where Creators Have Entered the Market, the District Court’s Analysis Punishes Them Through an Unprincipled Examination of the Extent of Their Efforts as of a Certain Date.....	17

C.	Broad Application of the District Court’s Approach Would Frustrate the Ability of a Wide Range of Authors and Copyright Holders to Continue to Create Expressive Works. ....	20
	CONCLUSION .....	28



**TABLE OF CITATIONS**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
* <i>Am. Geophysical Union v. Texaco, Inc.</i> , 60 F.3d 913 (2d Cir. 1994) .....	8, 10, 13
<i>Am. Geophysical Union v. Texaco, Inc.</i> , 802 F. Supp. 1 (S.D.N.Y. 1992), <i>aff'd</i> , 37 F.3d 881 (2d Cir. 1994).....	17
<i>Associated Press v. Meltwater U.S. Holdings, Inc.</i> , 931 F. Supp. 2d 537 (S.D.N.Y. 2013) .....	17
<i>BMG Music v. Gonzalez</i> , 430 F.3d 888 (7th Cir. 2005) .....	11, 22
<i>Broad. Music, Inc. v. Columbia Broad. Sys., Inc.</i> , 441 U.S. 1 (1979).....	17
<i>Cambridge Univ. Press v. Patton</i> , 769 F.3d 1232 (11th Cir. 2014) .....	7, 13
* <i>Campbell v. Acuff-Rose Music, Inc.</i> , 510 U.S. 569 (1994).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Castle Rock Entm't, Inc. v. Carol Publ'g Group, Inc.</i> , 150 F.3d 132 (2d Cir. 1998) .....	10
* <i>Fisher v. Dees</i> , 794 F.2d 432 (9th Cir. 1986) .....	9, 14
* <i>Harper &amp; Row, Pubs., Inc. v. Nation Enters.</i> , 471 U.S. 539 (1985).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Maxtone-Graham v. Burtchaell</i> , 803 F.2d 1253 (2d Cir. 1986) .....	9
<i>Monge v. Maya Magazines, Inc.</i> , 688 F.3d 1164 (9th Cir. 2012) .....	11
<i>Princeton Univ. Press v. Mich. Document Servs., Inc.</i> , 99 F.3d 1381 (6th Cir. 1996), <i>cert. denied</i> , 520 U.S. 1156 (1997) .....	7, 8, 17

*Salinger v. Random House, Inc.*,  
811 F.2d 90 (2d Cir. 1987) .....10, 17

*Sony Corp. v. Universal City Studios, Inc.*,  
464 U.S. 417 (1984).....19

*Twin Peaks Prods., Inc. v. Publ’ns Int’l, Ltd.*,  
996 F. 2d 1366 (2nd Cir. 1993) .....9

**Statutes and Rules**

17 U.S.C. § 107(4) .....7

\*U.S. Const. art. I, § 8.....5, 20

**Other Authorities**

Adam Mossoff, *How Copyright Drives Innovation: A Case Study of Scholarly Publishing in the Digital World*, 2015 Mich. St. L. Rev. 955 (2015).....25

Aisha Harris, *Is Rap Genius Illegal?*, Slate (Nov. 13, 2013, 3:28 PM) .....26

Alex Pham, *NMPA Targets Unlicensed Lyric Sites, Rap Genius Among 50 Sent Take-Down Notices*, Billboard (Nov. 11, 2013, 1:30 PM) .....26

Thomas Friedrich et al., *When Streams Come True: Estimating the Impact of Free Streaming Availability on EST Sales*, AIS Electronic Library .....23

Josh Halliday, *Digital Downloads Overtake Physical Music Sales in the US for First Time*, The Guardian (Jan. 6, 2012, 11:17 AM) .....21

*NMPA Files Suits Against Two Unlicensed Lyric Sites*, NMPA (May 21, 2014) .....25

Russell Brandom, *The World’s Largest Photo Service Just Made Its Pictures Free to Use*, The Verge (Mar. 5, 2014, 5:59 PM).....27

*Lyric-Sharing Deals Aim to Support Songwriters*, The Economist  
(Nov. 22, 2016).....26

Todd Spangler, *Streaming Overtakes Live TV Among Consumer  
Viewing Preferences: Study*, Variety (Apr. 22, 2015, 5:21 AM) .....23

U.S. Copyright Office, *Compendium of U.S. Copyright Office  
Practices* §§ 101, 802.3 (3d ed. 2014).....25
